the financial year ended 31 December 2017 pursuant to the Share Buyback

Mandate:

(1) by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares;

(2) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

(3) by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled; and

(4) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

9

are summarised for ease of reference in the following table:

Scenario

Purchased

out of

Type of

purchase

Held as treasury

shares or

cancelled

Maximum price

per Share

(S$)

1(A) Profits Market

Purchase

Held as treasury

shares

2.47

1(B) Profits Off-Market

Purchase

Held as treasury

shares

2.83

2(A) Capital Market

Purchase

Held as treasury

shares

2.47

2(B) Capital Off-Market

Purchase

Held as treasury

shares

2.83

3(A) Profits Market

Purchase

Cancelled 2.47

3(B) Profits Off-Market

Purchase

Cancelled 2.83

4(A) Capital Market

Purchase

Cancelled 2.47

4(B) Capital Off-Market

Purchase

Cancelled 2.83

the details of which are set out below:

(1) Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at
31 December
2017

Share capital 3,674,206 3,674,206 3,674,206 3,674,206

Existing
treasury shares (187,276) (187,276) (187,276) (187,276)

Capital securities 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773

Capital and
other reserves (705,292) (705,292) 5,195 5,195

Retained
earnings 2,616,170 2,222,999 1,544,396 1,151,225

6,443,581 6,050,410 6,082,294 5,689,123

Treasury
shares – 393,171 – 393,171

Shareholders’
funds 6,443,581 6,443,581 6,082,294 6,082,294

10

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

NTA 5,236,298 4,843,127 5,801,747 5,408,576

Minority interests 177,448 177,448 – –

Current assets 13,543,589 13,150,418 7,973,333 7,580,162

Current liabilities 8,332,798 8,332,798 4,274,010 4,274,010

Working capital 5,210,791 4,817,620 3,699,323 3,306,152

Number of
issued Shares 3,271,018,657 3,271,018,657 3,271,018,657 3,271,018,657

Weighted
average number
of Shares 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(cents) 160.08 148.06 177.37 165.35

Current ratio
(times) 1.63 1.58 1.87 1.77

EPS (cents) 17.59 17.59 – –

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at
31 December
2017

Share capital 3,674,206 3,674,206 3,674,206 3,674,206

Existing treasury
shares (187,276) (187,276) (187,276) (187,276)

Capital securities 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773

Capital and other
reserves (705,292) (705,292) 5,195 5,195

Retained
earnings 2,616,170 2,165,694 1,544,396 1,093,920

6,443,581 5,993,105 6,082,294 5,631,818

Treasury shares – 450,476 – 450,476

Shareholders’
funds 6,443,581 6,443,581 6,082,294 6,082,294

11

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

NTA 5,236,298 4,785,822 5,801,747 5,351,271

Minority interests 177,448 177,448 – –

Current assets 13,543,589 13,093,113 7,973,333 7,522,857

Current liabilities 8,332,798 8,332,798 4,274,010 4,274,010

Working capital 5,210,791 4,760,315 3,699,323 3,248,847

Number of
issued Shares 3,271,018,657 3,183,574,334 3,271,018,657 3,183,574,334

Weighted
average number
of Shares 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(cents) 160.08 150.33 177.37 168.09

Current ratio
(times) 1.63 1.57 1.87 1.76

EPS (cents) 17.59 17.59 – –

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at
31 December
2017

Share capital 3,674,206 3,281,035 3,674,206 3,281,035

Existing treasury
shares (187,276) (187,276) (187,276) (187,276)

Capital securities 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773

Capital and other
reserves (705,292) (705,292) 5,195 5,195

Retained
earnings 2,616,170 2,616,170 1,544,396 1,544,396

6,443,581 6,050,410 6,082,294 5,689,123

Treasury shares – 393,171 – 393,171

Shareholders’
funds 6,443,581 6,443,581 6,082,294 6,082,294

12

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

NTA 5,236,298 4,843,127 5,801,747 5,408,576

Minority interests 177,448 177,448 – –

Current assets 13,543,589 13,150,418 7,973,333 7,580,162

Current liabilities 8,332,798 8,332,798 4,274,010 4,274,010

Working capital 5,210,791 4,817,620 3,699,323 3,306,152

Number of issued
Shares 3,271,018,657 3,183,574,334 3,271,018,657 3,183,574,334

Weighted
average number
of Shares 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(cents) 160.08 152.13 177.37 169.89

Current ratio
(times) 1.63 1.58 1.87 1.77

EPS (cents) 17.59 17.59 – –

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at
31 December
2017

Share capital 3,674,206 3,223,730 3,674,206 3,223,730

Existing treasury
shares (187,276) (187,276) (187,276) (187,276)

Capital securities 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773

Capital and other
reserves (705,292) (705,292) 5,195 5,195

Retained
earnings 2,616,170 2,616,170 1,544,396 1,544,396

6,443,581 5,993,105 6,082,294 5,631,818

Treasury shares – 450,476 – 450,476

Shareholders’
funds 6,443,581 6,443,581 6,082,294 6,082,294

13

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

NTA 5,236,298 4,785,822 5,801,747 5,351,271

Minority interests 177,448 177,448 – –

Current assets 13,543,589 13,093,113 7,973,333 7,522,857

Current liabilities 8,332,798 8,332,798 4,274,010 4,274,010

Working capital 5,210,791 4,760,315 3,699,323 3,248,847

Number of issued
Shares 3,271,018,657 3,183,574,334 3,271,018,657 3,183,574,334

Weighted
average number
of Shares 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047 2,814,058,047

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(cents) 160.08 150.33 177.37 168.09

Current ratio
(times) 1.63 1.57 1.87 1.76

EPS (cents) 17.59 17.59 – –

(3) Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at
31 December
2017

Share capital 3,674,206 3,674,206 3,674,206 3,674,206

Existing treasury
shares (187,276) (187,276) (187,276) (187,276)

Capital securities 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773

Capital and other
reserves (705,292) (705,292) 5,195 5,195

Retained
earnings 2,616,170 2,222,999 1,544,396 1,151,225

6,443,581 6,050,410 6,082,294 5,689,123

Treasury shares – – – –

Shareholders’
funds 6,443,581 6,050,410 6,082,294 5,689,123

14

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

NTA 5,236,298 4,843,127 5,801,747 5,408,576

Minority interests 177,448 177,448 – –

Current assets 13,543,589 13,150,418 7,973,333 7,580,162

Current liabilities 8,332,798 8,332,798 4,274,010 4,274,010

Working capital 5,210,791 4,817,620 3,699,323 3,306,152

Number of issued
Shares 3,271,018,657 3,024,395,618 3,271,018,657 3,024,395,618

Weighted
average number
of Shares 2,814,058,047 2,673,355,144 2,814,058,047 2,673,355,144

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(cents) 160.08 160.14 177.37 178.83

Current ratio
(times) 1.63 1.58 1.87 1.77

EPS (cents) 17.59 18.52 – –

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at
31 December
2017

Share capital 3,674,206 3,674,206 3,674,206 3,674,206

Existing treasury
shares (187,276) (187,276) (187,276) (187,276)

Capital securities 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773

Capital and other
reserves (705,292) (705,292) 5,195 5,195

Retained
earnings 2,616,170 2,165,694 1,544,396 1,093,920

6,443,581 5,993,105 6,082,294 5,631,818

Treasury shares – – – –

Shareholders’
funds 6,443,581 5,993,105 6,082,294 5,631,818

15

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

NTA 5,236,298 4,785,822 5,801,747 5,351,271

Minority interests 177,448 177,448 – –

Current assets 13,543,589 13,093,113 7,973,333 7,522,857

Current liabilities 8,332,798 8,332,798 4,274,010 4,274,010

Working capital 5,210,791 4,760,315 3,699,323 3,248,847

Number of issued
Shares 3,271,018,657 3,024,395,618 3,271,018,657 3,024,395,618

Weighted
average number
of Shares 2,814,058,047 2,673,355,144 2,814,058,047 2,673,355,144

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(cents) 160.08 158.24 177.37 176.94

Current ratio
(times) 1.63 1.57 1.87 1.76

EPS (cents) 17.59 18.52 – –

(4) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at
31 December
2017

Share capital 3,674,206 3,281,035 3,674,206 3,281,035

Existing treasury
shares (187,276) (187,276) (187,276) (187,276)

Capital securities 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773

Capital and other
reserves (705,292) (705,292) 5,195 5,195

Retained
earnings 2,616,170 2,616,170 1,544,396 1,544,396

6,443,581 6,050,410 6,082,294 5,689,123

Treasury shares – – – –

Shareholders’
funds 6,443,581 6,050,410 6,082,294 5,689,123

16

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

NTA 5,236,298 4,843,127 5,801,747 5,408,576

Minority interests 177,448 177,448 – –

Current assets 13,543,589 13,150,418 7,973,333 7,580,162

Current liabilities 8,332,798 8,332,798 4,274,010 4,274,010

Working capital 5,210,791 4,817,620 3,699,323 3,306,152

Number of issued
Shares 3,271,018,657 3,024,395,618 3,271,018,657 3,024,395,618

Weighted
average number
of Shares 2,814,058,047 2,673,355,144 2,814,058,047 2,673,355,144

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(cents) 160.08 160.14 177.37 178.83

Current ratio
(times) 1.63 1.58 1.87 1.77

EPS (cents) 17.59 18.52 – –

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at
31 December
2017

Share capital 3,674,206 3,223,730 3,674,206 3,223,730

Existing treasury
shares (187,276) (187,276) (187,276) (187,276)

Capital securities 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773 1,045,773

Capital and other
reserves (705,292) (705,292) 5,195 5,195

Retained
earnings 2,616,170 2,616,170 1,544,396 1,544,396

6,443,581 5,993,105 6,082,294 5,631,818

Treasury shares – – – –

Shareholders’
funds 6,443,581 5,993,105 6,082,294 5,631,818

17

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

NTA 5,236,298 4,785,822 5,801,747 5,351,271

Minority interests 177,448 177,448 – –

Current assets 13,543,589 13,093,113 7,973,333 7,522,857

Current liabilities 8,332,798 8,332,798 4,274,010 4,274,010

Working capital 5,210,791 4,760,315 3,699,323 3,248,847

Number of issued
Shares 3,271,018,657 3,024,395,618 3,271,018,657 3,024,395,618

Weighted
average number
of Shares 2,814,058,047 2,673,355,144 2,814,058,047 2,673,355,144

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(cents) 160.08 158.24 177.37 176.94

Current ratio
(times) 1.63 1.57 1.87 1.76

EPS (cents) 17.59 18.52 – –

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are purely

for illustrative purposes and based on the abovementioned assumptions.

Although the Share Buyback Mandate, if renewed, would authorise the

Company to purchase or acquire up to 5% of the total number of issued

Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), the Company

may not necessarily purchase or acquire or be able to purchase or acquire

the entire 5% of the total number of its issued Shares (excluding treasury